
APPEAL NO. 13-15558-BB

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

VITO J. FENELLO, JR., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
District Court Docket No. 1:11-CV-04139-WSD

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Andrew G. Phillips
Jarrod S. Mendel
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Suite 2100, Promenade II
1230 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: 404-443-5500
Telecopier: 404-443-5599
jmendel@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES ix

I. Statement of the Case 1

 A. Nature of the Case 1

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 1

II. Statement of the Facts 3

III. Summary of the Argument 6

IV. Standard of Review 6

V. Argument & Citation to Authority 7

 A. The Fenellos abandoned their claims for: (1) violations of
 TILA; (2) violations of RESPA; (3) violations of the Consent
 Order; (4) bad faith; (5) defective foreclosure closing
 disclosure; (6) negligence; and (7) Wrongful Attempted
 Foreclosure. 7

 B. The Fenellos Admittedly Defaulted on Their Loan. 8

C.	The Court Did Not Err in Holding that the Fenellos Do Not Have Standing to Challenge the Assignment to BONY.	9
D.	The Court Did Not Err in Holding that the Fenellos Are Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief.	10
E.	The Court Did Not Err in Holding that BONY has Standing to Foreclose.	11
F.	The Court Did Not Err in Rejecting the Fenello’s “One Satisfaction Rule” Argument.	12
G.	The Court Did Not Err in Dismissing the Fenello’s Fraud Claim With Prejudice.	13
H.	The Court Did Not Err in Dismissing the Fenello’s Equitable Estoppel Claim With Prejudice.	15
I.	The Court Did Not Err in Dismissing the Fenello’s FDCPA Claim With Prejudice.	16
J.	The Court Did Not Err in Denying the Fenello’s Leave to Amend.	18
K.	The Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying the Fenello’s Motion for Reconsideration.	19
VI.	Conclusion	21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH VOLUME-TYPE

LIMITATION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. S.W. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	8, 11
<i>Bryan v. Murphy</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2003).....	20
<i>Cameron v. Peach County</i> , No. 5:02-cv-41-1-CAR, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28078 (M.D.Ga. August 11, 2003)	18
<i>Carvel v. Godley</i> , No. 10-10766, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 24763 (11th Cir. December 2, 2010)	19
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Diamond Crystal Sales, LLC v. Food Movers International, Inc.</i> , No. CV407-42, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55279 (S.D. Ga. July 21, 2008).....	15
<i>Fanin v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009)	6

Goodman v. Kimbrough,

718 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2013)7, 16

Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.,

680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) 8

Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.,

299 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) 11

Larose v. Bank of Am., N.A.,

321 Ga. App. 465, 740 S.E.2d 882 (2013), reconsideration denied (Apr.
11, 2013)9, 10

Macklin v. Singletary,

24 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 1994) 7

Montgomery v. Bank of Am.,

321 Ga. App. 343, 740 S.E.2d 434 (2013), reconsideration denied (Apr.
11, 2013)9, 10

Reese v. Ellis,

678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) 17

Searcy v. EMC Mortgage Corp.,

No. 1:10-cv-0965-WBH, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119975 (N.D. Ga. Sept.
30, 2010) 13

<i>Singh v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 561 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Stewart v. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 26 F.3d 115 (11th Cir. 1994)	8, 11
<i>Tiara Condo. Ass'n v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 607 F.3d 742 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>U.S. Faucets, Inc. v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-1572-WSD, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2730 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2006)	20
<i>Warren v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 342 F. App'x 458 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Worsham v. Provident Cos.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	14
<i>Xanadu of Cocoa Beach, Inc. v. Zetley</i> , No. 86-3346, 1987 U.S. App. Lexis 986 (11th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>You v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 293 Ga. 67 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Zardui-Quintana v. Richard</i> , 768 F.2d 1213 (11th Cir. 1985)	10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b)2, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)(A)2, 16, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 18

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES

<u>Doc No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
1-1	Original Complaint.....	1, 5, 6, 9
6-1	Motion to Dismiss Original Complaint.....	1
24	July 17, 2012 Order.....	2, 10, 11, 14-15, 16, 17
26	First Amended Complaint.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 17
30	Motion for Leave to Amend.....	2
34	February 15, 2013 Order.....	2, 17, 18, 19
36	Motion for Reconsideration.....	3, 21
39	November 8, 2013.....	3
28-2	Security Deed.....	3
28-3	Assignment.....	3, 12
29-1	Opposition to Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint.....	17
